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0. Registration

0.1 What is your profil? -single choice reply-

(compulsory)
e) Non-governmental organisation
 

0.2 Please enter the name of your business/organisation/association etc. (maximum 500 characters):
-open reply-(compulsory)

Change Partnership 

0.3. Please enter your contact details (address, telephone, email):
-open reply-(compulsory)

Sanjeev Kumar Founder, Change Partnership 26 Rue d'Edinbourg 1050 Brussels  

0.4 If relevant, please state if the sector/industry
you represent falls under the scope of EU ETS:
-single choice reply-(compulsory)

b) no
 

0.5 The results of this stakeholder consultation
will be published unless stated otherwise. Can
we include your replies in the publication? -single

choice reply-(compulsory)

1) yes
 

I. General: competitiveness, carbon leakage and present free allocation rules

Question 1: Do you think that EU industry is
able to further reduce greenhouse gas
emissions towards 2020 and beyond, without
reducing industrial production in the EU?
-single choice reply-(compulsory)

a) yes
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

There is no direct correlation between GHG abatement and a reduction in industrial production. The benchmarking process highlighted
numerous instances of GHG abatement using current technology. The power sector has many clean- carbon options and roadmaps
produced by industry also accept the potential for abatement. Abatement can also be achieved through the consumption of clean energy.
 

Question 2: Do you think that the EU ETS helps b) no



the EU industry to become more energy
efficient, and thus contributes to increasing the
competitiveness of European industry in the
long-term?
-single choice reply-(compulsory)

 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

EU ETS helps energy efficiency only when industry is exposed to the carbon price for its emissions. In the meantime, additional
measures such as energy efficiency regulation for industry is required to ensure that they reduce their exposure to energy. Reducing risk
of exposure to GHG emissions will make EU industry more competitive as other key trading partners increase their GHG abatement
legislation. 

Question 3: Do you think the EU needs to
provide special (transitional) measures to
support EU industry covered by the EU ETS, in
order to address potential competitiveness
disadvantages vis-à-vis third countries with less
ambitious climate policy? -single choice reply-

(compulsory)

a) yes
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

measures to support investment in abatement is acceptable. Compensation is not unless the victims of climate change are also
compensated financially. Support should come in the form of targeted investments in capacity. If the carbon price is not apply to all
installations the incentive to abate is also removed reducing the cost-effectiveness of support.  

Question 4: In your view, how adequate a policy
instrument is free allocation and, in
particular, increased free allocation for certain
industrial sectors to address the risk of carbon
leakage? -single choice reply-(compulsory)

d) very inadequate
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

There is no 'free' allocation. Subsidies are given to polluters to continue polluting at the cost of lives and livelihoods. Subsidising polluters
perverts the 'polluter pays' principle and undermines the effectiveness of the market to incentivise abatement. There is no case for
increased subsidised allocation without a full assessment of actual and shadow carbon prices, market structure and concentration, trade
flows, substitution potential and historic investment patterns.  

Question 5: In your view, how does free
allocation impact the incentives to innovate for
reducing emissions? -single choice reply-

(compulsory)

d) it absolutely compromises the incentive
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

subsidised allocation removes the incentive to reduce GHG emissions. Companies have passed on the opportunity cost for this
subsidised allocation which encouraged profiteering from polluting activities. The closure rules also encourage companies to run plant so
that they can receive their full allocation of allowances which further highlights the perverse nature of subsidised allocation.  

Question 6: In your view, is the administrative
burden for companies to ensure the free
allocation via the implementation of the

d) absolutely exaggerated
 



benchmarking provisions proportionate to the
objectives? -single choice reply-(compulsory)

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

auctioning is the most cost-efficient, transparent, burden-less and fair way of distributing allowances. Current benchmarks were gamed
by allowances installations the ability to select the baseline from which the benchmarks commence.  

II. Options for post-2020
               A. Strategic choices

Question 7: What share of the post-2020
allowance budget should be dedicated to carbon
leakage and competitiveness purposes? -single

choice reply-(compulsory)

e) there should be no free allocation post-2020
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

Until the case for the existence or possible threat of leakage is proven it is impossible to discuss whether there is a need for support.
Modelling should take into account key trading dynamics - market structure and concentration, nature, structure and concentration of
demand, cost pass-through, historic investments, EU market and investment trends compared against global market and investment
trends and GHG abatement legislation in other countries relative to their purchasing power. Once this has been established
consideration of potential support can be discussed.  

Question 8: Currently the European
Commission implements the NER300
programme to provide from EU ETS specific
support for large-scale demonstration of Carbon
Capture Storage (CCS) projects and innovative
renewable energy. 300 million allowances,
representing ca. 2% of total phase 3
allowances, are dedicated for this purpose.
What share of the post-2020 allowance budget
should be dedicated to such innovation support?
-single choice reply-(compulsory)

a) a substantially higher share than in Phase 3
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

The allowances should come from a combination of a 'haircut' on the Market Stability Reserve (MSR) together with a dedicated fund of
allowances. This should replace any 'new entrants reserve'. Importantly, allowances should not be monetised but used as collateral to
leverage additional funding.  

Question 9: At the moment, EU ETS rules do
not contain a specific support scheme for
industrial innovation and deployment of new
low-carbon technologies (apart from support for
CCS and renewables under the NER300). Do
you think there should be such a financial
support scheme? -single choice reply-(compulsory)

a) yes
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

A new NER300-type mechanism can be extended to cover the commercial-scale demonstration of industrial products provided: i)



allowances are used for collateral and do not return to the market for at least 30 capital lifetime ii) tenders are made on a competitive
basis supporting key technologies that require commercial-scale demonstration iii) there is a clear market pull-regulation commitment for
technologies developed through this mechanism iv) Intellectual property rights are partly owned by the EU with a view to making them
publicly accessible to speed up innovation v) a claw-back facility is applied where demonstration projects are not delivered.  

Question 10: If innovative low carbon
technologies in the industry are to be further
supported, which could be possible sources of
funding?
-single choice reply-(compulsory)

a) It should be funded under a system similar to NER300 with
extended scope to cover greenhouse gases reduction
technologies in the industry
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

An NER300-type mechanism is optimal provided it is based on the following criteria: i) allowances are used for collateral and do not
return to the market for at least 30 capital lifetime ii) tenders are made on a competitive basis supporting key technologies that require
commercial-scale demonstration iii) there is a clear market pull-regulation commitment for technologies developed through this
mechanism iv) Intellectual property rights are partly owned by the EU with a view to making them publicly accessible to speed up
innovation v) a claw-back facility is applied where demonstration projects are not delivered.  

Question 11: In your view, is there a need for
additional measures beyond free allocation and
EU-level innovation support to address the risk
of carbon leakage for energy intensive sectors
covered by the EU ETS, post-2020? -single choice

reply-(compulsory)

b) no
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

First the threat of leakage needs to be modelled taking into account key trading dynamics - market structure and concentration, nature,
structure and concentration of demand, cost pass-through, historic investments, EU market and investment trends compared against
global market and investment trends and GHG abatement legislation in other countries relative to their purchasing power. Once this has
been established consideration of potential support can be discussed.  

II. Options for post-2020
              B. Allocation modalities

Question 12: Currently there are two categories
for sectors in terms of exposure to the risk of
carbon leakage: sectors are either deemed to
be exposed to such risk (the sectors on the
carbon leakage list) or not (sectors not on the
carbon leakage list). Should the system
continue with two carbon leakage exposure
groups or is some further differentiation
needed? -single choice reply-(compulsory)

d) there is no need for a carbon leakage list, all industrial
installations should be treated as not exposed
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

Note that this question covers installations whilst other questions relate to sectors. Only genuine installations should receive subsidy on
the condition that it accompanies an investment plan to upgrade and improve its GHG intensity 

Question 13: Under the current system,
exposure of sectors to the risk of carbon
leakage is primarily measured by the share of

e) additional criteria should be defined (please specify which
current criteria should be maintained and which additional criteria
should be defined)



'carbon costs' in their gross value added (GVA)
and by the intensity of trade with third countries.
What carbon leakage criteria should be defined
for the post-2020 period? -single choice reply-

(compulsory)

 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

The main criteria should ensure that that the impact of the ETS on GVA together with geographic location, access to market from third
countries, market structure and concentration, demand, substitution and historic investment trends to isolate assets that are being
sweated, are analysed. Support should not be for a sector but installations which have a high geographical propensity to adverse
competition. Subsidies should be conditional on investment plans. Research from FTI Consulting (The impact of the ETS exemptions for
sectors at risk of carbon leakage on EU competitiveness, 2014) indicates that greater degrees of sophistication are needed to
understanding sectors. For example, the steel sector consists of blast furnace and electric arc furnace production technology. Blast
furnace have low indirect emissions but high emissions which is the opposite for electric arch furnaces. The same study identifies
feedstock issues having greater impact on the chemical sectors than the ETS  

Question 14: What thresholds should be defined
for the criteria measuring the risk of carbon
leakage? -single choice reply-(compulsory)

b) other thresholds should be defined. Please specify below
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

There is considerable difference between the possibility of 'leakage' and the legal definitions in the ETS directive. The 30% trade intensity
criteria was introduced to artificially protect the cement sector. There is no justification for this especially as the two largest market
players are in the process of merging leading to further concentration.  

Question 15: In the current system, there is a
possibility to assess the exposure of sectors to
the risk of carbon leakage also based on
qualitative criteria (abatement potential, market
characteristics and profit margins). Do you think
that similar qualitative criteria should be
maintained to complement the quantitative
criteria? -single choice reply-(compulsory)

b) no, all criteria should be based on simple metrics and linked to
clearly defined thresholds
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

 

Question 16: Currently, the list of sectors
exposed to the risk of carbon leakage is valid for
five years. What should be the validity of the list
for the post-2020? -single choice reply-(compulsory)

c) shorter (please specify)
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

Globe Europe assessed that 186 countries have some form of climate legislation in place. More countries are legislating at present. As
this is the key determinant for carbon competitiveness the list needs to be reviewed at least once prior to 2030. The more optimal
solution would be to update the list automatically as more key competitor counties finalise GHG abatement legislation.  

Question 17: Currently benchmarks are set to
the average greenhouse gas emission
performance of the 10% best performing

b) the approach should be more stringent (please specify)
 



installations in the EU for a given product. What
adaptations of benchmarks for 2021 onwards
should be considered, if any? -single choice reply-

(compulsory)

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

The 10% threshold is ineffective for some sectors as they have a flat line in terms of GHG intensity of production. Additional factors
should be used to drive investment in inefficient installations such as a more stringent threshold or updating of the benchmark with the
latest global technological advancements such as CCS in the US, Algeria, Brazil as well as the China, with particular emphasis in
industrial sectors.  

Question 18: Should the benchmarks be revised
to reflect the technological state of the art? -single

choice reply-(compulsory)

a) yes (please specify how often)
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

Yes, but this should not lead a to full-scale revision of current benchmarks. In particular, the study should not the development of
operational CCS in the US and the demonstrations in industry and power generation in China. 

Question 19: Currently, historical production
data are used to determine the allocation due to
each installation. Operators had the possibility
to choose between 2005-2008 or 2009-2010 as
basis years. Should the production data used to
calculate allocations in Phase 4 (post 2020) be
updated? -single choice reply-(compulsory)

c) other (please specify)
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

A two-year baseline is sufficient and should continue to be based on verified emissions. 2016-2020 does not fit this criteria. Either
2013-2014 or 2014-2015 should be used to enable legislation be agreed in 2016 at the earliest. Agreeing ETS legislation early is
important for market confidence.  

Question 20: Is there a case for any deviations
from general harmonised allocation rules, and
what would be the risks involved? -single choice

reply-(compulsory)

a) no, there should be no deviations
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

Deviations add additional confusion and market distortions and should be avoided.  

Question 21: Should there be a harmonised
EU-wide compensation scheme for indirect
costs, i.e. for increases in electricity costs
resulting from the ETS? -single choice reply-

(compulsory)

b) no, and there is no need for financial compensation by Member
States, either
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

Subsidising energy consumption removes the abatement signal from the EU ETS. Subsidies cannot be harmonised at an EU level
because there is no single European energy market and in some instances, energy prices are regulated. Therefore, prior to any subsidy,
which should be no more than the actual ETS component of electricity prices, should be accompanied by a mandatory annual,



independent energy efficiency audit and a clear plan for investments in savings measures. This should be conducted by National
Administrations.  

II. Options for post-2020
                 C. Innovation support

To implement a small-scale prototype -single

choice reply-(compulsory)
Important
 

At the conception stage -single choice reply-

(compulsory)
Less important
 

To implement a large-scale pilot -single choice

reply-(compulsory)
Most important
 

At the commercialisation stage
-single choice reply-(compulsory)

Least important
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

Commercial demonstration must be supported as other funds are available for research and small-prototyping. Additional consideration
must be given to worker skills and regional initiatives for low-carbon industrial hubs. Furthermore, financial support should be targeted
towards regions and workers were high-carbon capacity is closed down.  

Question 23: Should the allowances funding
low-carbon innovation support come from the
Member States' auction budgets or from free
allocation? -single choice reply-(compulsory)

c) from both
 

If you wish, please motivate your answer (max. 1000 characters):
-open reply-(optional)

There should be a combination of sources used to build and replenish the fund. Allowances should be taken from member state auction
budgets, a 'haircut' to the Market Stability Reserve so that when the Reserve holds 500 million allowances, excess allowances are
transferred to the innovation and just transition fund. Subsidised allocation should be reduced to allow for more allowances to be used as
collateral to access private finance.  

Section II: 
            D. Other issues

Question 24: Are there any other issues you would like to raise? -open reply-(optional)

Specific support is needed for workers and regions which are at the forefront of the low-carbon transition. Additional financing is needed
to assist the transformation of regions as well as supporting workers into low-carbon employment. The funds being proposed should be
used to support these activities.  


